



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

14 September 2022

Jared Carter County of Madera 200 W. 4th Street, Suite 3100 Madera, CA 93637

401 CERTIFICATION RE-AUTHORIZATION AND TIME EXTENSION REQUEST, COUNTY OF MADERA, AVE 25 BRIDGE OVER ASH SLOUGH REPLACEMENT, MADERA COUNTY (WDID# 5B20CR00105)

On 13 December 2019, the County of Madera (Applicant) was issued a Federal Clean Water Act (CWA) Section 401 Water Quality Certification (Certification) by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board). The Certification authorizes impacts to waters of the United States or waters of the state as a result of activities for the Ave 25 Bridge over Ash Slough Replacement Project (Project).

The Certification certified the Project which was permitted by 2017 Nationwide Permit No. 14 – Linear Transportation Projects issued by the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). The USACE re-issued the 2017 Nationwide Permit 14 with some modifications, on 15 March 2021. The new 2021 Nationwide Permits will expire on 14 March 2026. The Central Valley Water Board has reviewed your Certification and hereby re-authorizes the Certification for the Project permitted under 2021 Nationwide Permit No. 14 as well as authorizes a time extension for the Certification to 14 March 2026. A new Certification application and applicable fees will be required for any Project activities that will occur after this new expiration date.

If you require further assistance, please contact Brandon Salazar by phone at (559) 445-6278 or by email at Brandon.Salazar@waterboards.ca.gov.

Original Signed by Clay L. Rodgers for: Patrick Pulupa Executive Office

cc: see next page

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

cc: [Via email only]

United States Army Corps of Engineers Sacramento District Headquarters Regulatory Division SPKRegulatoryMailbox@usace.army.mil

United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 R9cwa401@epa.gov

Patricia Cole United States Fish & Wildlife Service patricia_cole@fws.gov

California Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 4 R4LSA@wildlife.ca.gov

CWA Section 401 WQC Program Division of Water Quality State Water Resources Control Board Stateboard401@waterboards.ca.gov

Debi Fanucchi Avila Associates dfanucchi@avilaassociates.com